CY62128EV30 MoBL® Automotive
1-Mbit (128 K × 8) Static RAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 001-65528 Rev. *E  Revised April 15, 2015
1-Mbit (128 K × 8) Static RAM
Features
■ Very high-speed: 45 ns
■ Temperature ranges:

CE1
OE
A10
I/O3
A1
A0
A11
CE2
Product Portfolio
Product Range VCC Range (V) Speed
(ns)
Power Dissipation
Operating ICC (mA) Standby ISB2
(µA)f = 1 MHz f = fmax
Min Typ [2] Max Typ [2] Max Typ [2] Max Typ [2] Max
CY62128EV30LL Automotive-A 2.2 3.0 3.6 45 1.3 2.0 11 16 1 4
CY62128EV30LL Automotive-E 2.2 3.0 3.6 55 1.3 4.0 11 35 1 30
Notes
1. NC pins are not connected on the die.
2. Typical values are included for reference only and are not guaranteed or tested. Typical values are measured at VCC = VCC(typ), TA = 25 °C.

Parameter Description Conditions Min Typ [9] Max Unit
VDR VCC for data retention 1.5 – – V
ICCDR
[10] Data retention current VCC = 1.5 V,
CE1 > VCC 0.2 V or
CE2 < 0.2 V,
VIN > VCC 0.2 V or
VIN < 0.2 V
Automotive-A – – 3 A
Automotive-E – – 30 A
tCDR
[11] Chip deselect to data
retention time
0 – – ns
tR
[12] Operation recovery time CY62128EV30LL-45 45 – – ns
CY62128EV30LL-55 55 – –
Data Retention Waveform
Figure 5.  Data Retention Waveform [13]
VCC(min)VCC(min)
tCDR

H X [35] X X High Z Deselect/Power-down Standby (ISB)
X [35] L X X High Z Deselect/Power-down Standby (ISB)
L H H L Data out Read Active (ICC)
L H L X Data in Write Active (ICC)
L H H H High Z Selected, outputs disabled Active (ICC)
Note
35. The ‘X’ (Don’t care) state for the Chip enables in the truth table refer to the logic state (either HIGH or LOW). Intermediate voltage levels on these pins is not permitted.
CY62128EV30 MoBL® Automotive
Document Number: 001-65528 Rev. *E Page 13 of 19
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range
45 CY62128EV30LL-45SXA 51-85081 32-pin 450-Mil SOIC (Pb-free) Automotive-A
CY62128EV30LL-45ZXA 51-85056 32-pin TSOP Type I (Pb-free)
CY62128EV30LL-45ZAXA 51-85094 32-pin STSOP (Pb-free)
55 CY62128EV30LL-55ZXE 51-85056 32-pin TSOP Type I (Pb-free) Automotive-E
CY62128EV30LL-55SXE 51-85081 32-pin 450-Mil SOIC (Pb-free)
Contact your local Cypress sales representative for availability of these parts.
Temperature Grade: X = A or E
A = Automotive-A; E = Automotive-E
Pb-free
Package Type: XX = S or Z or ZA
S = 32-pin SOIC
Z = 32-pin TSOP Type I
ZA = 32-pin STSOP
Speed Grade: XX = 45 ns or 55 ns
LL = Low Power
Voltage Range: V30 = 3 V Typical
Process Technology: E = 90 nm
Bus width: 8 = × 8
Density: 2 = 1-Mbit
Family Code: 621 = MoBL SRAM family
Company ID: CY = Cypress
CY XX XX621 2 8 V30 XLL X-E
CY62128EV30 MoBL® Automotive
Document Number: 001-65528 Rev. *E Page 14 of 19
Package Diagrams
Figure 11.  32-pin SOIC (450 Mil) S32.45/SZ32.45 Package Outline, 51-85081
51-85081 *E

Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
MHz megahertz
A microampere
s microsecond
mA milliampere
ns nanosecond
 ohm
% percent
pF picofarad
V volt
W watt
CY62128EV30 MoBL® Automotive
Document Number: 001-65528 Rev. *E Page 18 of 19
Document History Page
Document Title: CY62128EV30 MoBL® Automotive, 1-Mbit (128 K × 8) Static RAM
Document Number: 001-65528
Rev. ECN No. Submission
Date
Orig. of